As at 31 March 2017
 USD  EUR NOK

Cash and cash equivalents  903,771  4,240,289  -
Trade receivables  11,502,852  7,211,958  -
Other fi nancial assets  -  -  -
Trade payables  (19,978,764)  (4,623,923)  (130,644)
Capital creditors  -  -  -
Net statement of fi nancial position exposure  (7,572,141)  6,828,324  (130,644)

 As at 1 April 2016
 USD  EUR  NOK  GBP

Cash and cash equivalents  2,664,234  196,041  -  -
Trade receivables  7,484,316  2,555,221  -  -
Other fi nancial assets  -  -  -  -
Trade payables  (17,695,878)  (6,823,554)  -  (29,789)
Capital creditors  -  (341,892)  (1,730,614)  -
Net statement of fi nancial position exposure  (7,547,328)  (4,414,184)  (1,730,614)  (29,789)

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonable possible strengthening (weakening) of the USD, EUR, GBP and NOK against all other currencies at 31 March
would have affected the measurement of fi nancial exposure denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profi t
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant and ignores any impact
on forecast sales and purchases.

 Profi t or Loss (before tax)
 Strengthening  Weakening

31 March 2018
USD (1% movement) (168,080) 168,080
EUR (1% movement)  (59,795) 59,795
GBP (1% movement)  (11,299) 11,299
SEK (1% movement)  (2,676)  2,676

31 March 2017
USD (1% movement)  58,964 (58,964)
EUR (1% movement)  67,893 (67,893)
NOK (1% movement)  (1,381)  1,381

iv. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Company’s fi xed deposits.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profi le of the Company’s interest-bearing fi nancial instruments is as follows:

 31 March 2018  31 March 2017  1 April 2016
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets - Bank deposits  1,307,904,814  1,119,289,452 949,653,105

 1,307,904,814  1,119,289,452  949,653,105

[…]

Ind AS 101 requires a fi rst-time adopter to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively for transactions
occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS. However, Ind AS 101 allows a fi rst-time adopter to apply the de-recognition
requirements in Ind AS 109 retrospectively from a date of the entity’s choosing, provided that the information needed to apply Ind
AS 109 to fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities derecognised as a result of past transactions was obtained at the time of initial
accounting for those transactions.

The Company has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from the date of transition to Ind AS.

3 Classifi cation and measurement of fi nancial assets

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classifi cation and measurement of fi nancial assets on the basis of the facts and
circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

42(B).Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under Indian GAAP to Ind AS

  1 April 2016  31 March 2017
Particulars Note Previous

IGAAP*
 Ind AS

Adjustments
 Ind AS  Previous

IGAAP*
 Ind AS

Adjustments
 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  460,357,990  -  460,357,990  415,983,818  -  415,983,818
Capital work-in-progress  13,949,890  -  13,949,890  12,019,865  -  12,019,865
Financial assets  -
i. Other fi nancial assets  3,980,217  -  3,980,217  4,417,217  -  4,417,217
Income tax assets (net)  23,443,862  -  23,443,862  23,289,020  -  23,289,020
Other non-current assets  1  3,201,875  (564,662)  2,637,213  912,093  (912,093)  -
Total non-current assets  504,933,834  (564,662)  504,369,172  456,622,013  (912,093)  455,709,920
Current assets
Inventories  92,314,951  -  92,314,951  99,967,573  -  99,967,573
Financial assets  -
i. Trade receivables  2  190,475,244  (229,195)  190,246,049  203,332,081  (439,130)  202,892,951
ii. Cash and cash equivalents  31,625,038  -  31,625,038  44,109,552  -  44,109,552
iii. Other bank balance  949,653,105  -  949,653,105  1,119,289,452  -  1,119,289,452
iv. Other fi nancial assets  3  1,375,000  121,702  1,496,702  1,325,000  -  1,325,000
Other current assets  17,901,100  -  17,901,100  18,364,874  -  18,364,874
Total current assets  1,283,344,438  (107,493)  1,283,236,945  1,486,388,532  (439,130)  1,485,949,402
Total assets  1,788,278,272  (672,155)  1,787,606,117  1,943,010,545  (1,351,223)  1,941,659,322
EQUITIES AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  43,925,590  -  43,925,590  43,925,590  -  43,925,590
Other equity  1,559,564,865  20,879,997  1,580,444,862  1,735,397,810  (734,886)  1,734,662,924
Total equity  1,603,490,455  20,879,997  1,624,370,452  1,779,323,400  (734,886)  1,778,588,514
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Provisions  16,795,256  -  16,795,256  21,875,950  -  21,875,950
Deferred tax liabilities (net)  8  9,343,107  (25,643)  9,317,464  7,944,375  (531,545)  7,412,830
Total non-current liabilities  26,138,363  (25,643)  26,112,720  29,820,325  (531,545)  29,288,780
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
i. Trade payable  3  78,147,306  (33,386)  78,113,920  71,601,541  (134,040)  71,467,501
ii. Other fi nancial liabilities  3,4  26,247,653  (346,000)  25,901,653  20,188,773  49,248  20,238,021
Other current liabilities  11,063,883  -  11,063,883  16,822,321  -  16,822,321
Provisions  5  42,269,175  (21,147,123)  21,122,052  20,917,422  -  20,917,422
Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  921,437  -  921,437  4,336,763  -  4,336,763
Total current liabilities  158,649,454  (21,526,509)  137,122,945  133,866,820  (84,792)  133,782,028
Total liabilities  184,787,817  (21,552,152)  163,235,665  163,687,145  (616,337)  163,070,808
Total equity and liabilities  1,788,278,272  (672,155)  1,787,606,117  1,943,010,545  (1,351,223)  1,941,659,322

* The previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform to Ind AS presentation requirement for the purpose of this note.

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Voith Annual Report 2017-18.indb   72Voith Annual Report 2017-18.indb   72 5/25/2018   12:34:35 PM5/25/2018   12:34:35 PM

48th Annual Report 2017/18

73

42(C). Reconciliation of Statement of Profi t and Loss as previously reported Indian GAAP to Ind AS

Year ended 31 March 2017

Note  Previous
GAAP*

 Ind AS
Adjustments

 Ind AS

Revenue from operations  6, 3  815,095,597  85,750,516  900,846,113

Other income  1  79,112,549  (347,431)  78,765,118

Total income  894,208,146  85,403,085  979,611,231

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed  169,422,692  -  169,422,692

Purchase of stock-in-trade  51,308,776  -  51,308,776

Changes in inventories of fi nished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress  (6,475,920)  -  (6,475,920)

Excise duty  6  -  85,649,856  85,649,856

Employee benefi ts expense  7  110,814,337  (2,166,690)  108,647,647

Depreciation expense  59,570,342  -  59,570,342

Other expenses 2,3,4  239,104,628  726,885  239,831,513

Total expenses  623,744,855  84,210,051  707,954,906

Profi t before taxes  270,463,291  1,193,034  271,656,325

Tax expense

 - Current tax  95,874,236  -  95,874,236

 - Income tax (credit)/charge relating to earlier years  154,842  -  154,842

 - Deferred tax (credit)  8  (1,398,732)  243,952  (1,154,780)

Income tax expense  94,630,346  243,952  94,874,298

Profi t for the year  175,832,945  949,082  176,782,027

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassifi ed subsequently to profi t or loss

Remeasurement of defi ned benefi t obligations / asset  7  -  (2,166,690)  (2,166,690)

Income tax on above  8  -  749,848  749,848

Other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax)  -  (1,416,842)  (1,416,842)

Total comprehensive income for the year  175,832,945  (467,760)  175,365,185

* The previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform to Ind AS presentation requirement for the purpose of this note.

42(D). Equity reconciliation

Particulars  Note As at
1 April 2016

As at
 31 March 2017

Reported earlier under previous GAAP  1,559,564,865  1,735,397,810
Accounting for proposed dividend and dividend distribution tax on payment basis  21,147,123  -
Others *  (267,126)  (734,886)
Now reported under Ind AS  1,580,444,862  1,734,662,924

* Others include adjustments resulting from differences in accounting for classifi cation of actuarial gain/loss to other comprehensive